that the Securities Acts need not apply.” Reves. 494 U.S. at 73. Moreover, investors

kept returning to Brooks to re-invest in these short-term deals, as repeatedly 

referenced by the Indictment. For example, in Count One, Andrew Moore and 

Michael Stradt “provided BROOKS with approximately nine hundred sixty one 

thousand nine hundred sixty two dollars ($961,962.00)...in approximately thirty 

seven (37) transactions.” See Appendix G, pg. 5, Count One. The reason 37 

transactions occurred is because after each short-term deal Mr. Moore and Stradt got

every single penny back and then re-invested. These investors made large sums of